ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 19 December 2016
doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2016.02023
Frontiers in Microbiology | www.frontiersin.org 1 December 2016 | Volume 7 | Article 2023
Edited by:
Mary C. Wildermuth,
University of California, Berkeley, USA
Reviewed by:

fungus Magnaporthe oryzae. Mol. Plant Microbe Interact. 23, 1053–1068.
doi: 10.1094/MPMI-23-8-1053
Hilger, F., Culot, M., Minet, M., Pierard, A., Grenson, M., and Wiame, J.
M. (1973). Studies on the kinetics of the enzyme sequence mediating
arginine synthesis in Saccharomyces cerevisiae. J. Gen. Microbiol. 75, 33–41.
doi: 10.1099/00221287-75-1-33
Kim, S., Park, S. Y., Kim, K. S., Rho, H. S., Chi, M. H., Choi, J., et al.
(2009). Homeobox transcription factors are required for conidiation and
appressorium development in the rice blast fungus Magnaporthe oryzae. PLoS
Genet. 5:e1000757. doi: 10.1371/journal.pgen.1000757
Levine, A., Tenhaken, R., Dixon, R., and Lamb, C. (1994). H2O2 from the oxidative
burst orchestrates the plant hypersensitive disease resistance response. Cell 79,
583–593. doi: 10.1016/0092-8674(94)90544-4
Liu, W., Xie, S., Zhao, X., Chen, X., Zheng, W., Lu, G., et al. (2010). A homeobox
gene is essential for conidiogenesis of the rice blast fungusMagnaporthe oryzae.
Mol. Plant Microbe Interact. 23, 366–375. doi: 10.1094/MPMI-23-4-0366
Liu, X., Qian, B., Gao, C., Huang, S., Cai, Y., Zhang, H., et al. (2016). The putative
protein phosphatase MoYvh1 functions upstream of MoPdeH to regulate the
development and pathogenicity in Magnaporthe oryzae. Mol. Plant Microbe
Interact. 29, 496–507. doi: 10.1094/MPMI-11-15-0259-R
Mei, C., Qi, M., Sheng, G., and Yang, Y. (2006). Inducible overexpression of a rice
allene oxide synthase gene increases the endogenous jasmonic acid level, PR
gene expression, and host resistance to fungal infection. Mol. Plant Microbe.
Interact. 19, 1127–1137. doi: 10.1094/MPMI-19-1127
Molina, L., and Kahmann, R. (2007). An Ustilago maydis gene involved in
H2O2 detoxification is required for virulence. Plant Cell 19, 2293–2309.
doi: 10.1105/tpc.107.052332
Nathues, E., Joshi, S., Tenberge, K. B., Von Den Driesch, M., Oeser, B., Baumer,
N., et al. (2004). CPTF1, a CREB-like transcription factor, is involved in
the oxidative stress response in the phytopathogen Claviceps purpurea and
modulates ROS level in its host Secale cereale. Mol. Plant Microbe Interact. 17,
383–393. doi: 10.1094/MPMI.2004.17.4.383
Pierard, A., and Schroter, B. (1978). Structure-function relationships in the
arginine pathway carbamoylphosphate synthase of Saccharomyces cerevisiae. J.
Bacteriol. 134, 167–176.
Qi, Z., Liu, M. X., Dong, Y. H., Yang, J., Zhang, H. F., Zheng, X. B., et al. (2016).
Orotate phosphoribosyl transferaseMoPyr5 is involved in uridine 5′-phosphate
synthesis and pathogenesis ofMagnaporthe oryzae. Appl. Microbiol. Biotechnol.
100, 3655–3666. doi: 10.1007/s00253-016-7323-0
Qi, Z., Liu, M. X., Dong, Y. H., Zhu, Q., Li, L. W., Li, B., et al. (2015).
The syntaxin protein (MoSyn8) mediates intracellular trafficking to regulate
conidiogenesis and pathogenicity of rice blast fungus. New Phytol. 209,
1655–1667. doi: 10.1111/nph.13710
Qiu, D., Xiao, J., Ding, X., Xiong, M., Cai, M., Cao, Y., et al. (2007).
OsWRKY13 mediates rice disease resistance by regulating defense-related
genes in salicylate- and jasmonate-dependent signaling. Mol. Plant Microbe.
Interact. 20, 492–499. doi: 10.1094/MPMI-20-5-0492
Slocum, R. D. (2005). Genes, enzymes and regulation of arginine biosynthesis in
plants. Plant. Physiol. Biochem. 43, 729–745. doi: 10.1016/j.plaphy.2005.06.007
Solomon, P. S., Tan, K. C., and Oliver, R. P. (2003). The nutrient supply of
pathogenic fungi; a fertile field for study. Mol. Plant Pathol. 4, 203–210.
doi: 10.1046/j.1364-3703.2003.00161.x
Sweigard, J. A., Chumley, F. G., and Valent, B. (1992). Disruption of aMagnaporthe
grisea cutinase gene.Mol. Gen. Genet. 232, 183–190.
Talbot, N. J., Ebbole, D. J., and Hamer, J. E. (1993). Identification and
characterization of MPG1, a gene involved in pathogenicity from the rice blast
fungusMagnaporthe grisea. Plant Cell 5, 1575–1590. doi: 10.1105/tpc.5.11.1575
Tanaka, N., Che, F. S., Watanabe, N., Fujiwara, S., Takayama, S., and Isogai, A.
(2003). Flagellin from an incompatible strain of Acidovorax avenae mediates
H2O2 generation accompanying hypersensitive cell death and expression of
PAL, Cht-1, and PBZ1, but not of Lox in rice. Mol. Plant Microbe. Interact. 16,
422–428. doi: 10.1094/MPMI.2003.16.5.422
Torres, M. A., and Dangl, J. L. (2005). Functions of the respiratory burst oxidase
in biotic interactions, abiotic stress and development. Curr. Opin. Plant Biol. 8,
397–403. doi: 10.1016/j.pbi.2005.05.014
Frontiers in Microbiology | www.frontiersin.org 10 December 2016 | Volume 7 | Article 2023